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ELLIOTT & ASSOCIATES, INC.
A Professional Accounting Corporation

P. O. Box 1287
Leesville, Loulsiana 71496-1287

(337)239-2535 W. Micheal Elliott, CPA
(337)238-5135
Fax 239-2295

UNQUALIFIED OPINION ON GENERAL-PURPOSE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS-GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Vernon Parish Assessor
Leesville, Louisiana:

I have audited the accompanying general—-purpose financial statements of
the Vernon Parish Assessor as of and for the year ended December 31, 1999,
as listed in the table of contents. These general-purpose financial
statements are the responsibility of the Vernon Parish Assessor's
management. My responsibility is to express an opinion on these general-
purpose financial statements based on my audit.

1 conducted my audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the
United States. Those standards reguire that I plan and perform the audit
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the general-purpose financial

statements are free of material misstatement. An audit 1includes
examining, on a test bkasis, evidence supporting the amounts and
disclosures 1in the general-purpose financial statements. An audit also

includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall general-
purpose financial statement presentation. I believe that my audit
provides a reasonable basis for my opinion.

In my opinion, the general-purpose financial statements referred to above
present fairly, in all material respects, the financial positicon of the
Vernon Parish Assessor as of and for the yvear ended December 31, 1999, and
the results of its operations for the year then ended in conformity with
generally accepted accounting principles.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, 1 have also issued a
report dated Aapril 28, 2000, on my consideration of the Vernon Parish
Assessor's internal control over financial reporting and my tests of its
compliance with laws, regulations, contracts and grants.



My audit was performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic
financial statements of the Marshal's office taken as a whole. The
accompanying schedules, as listed in the table of contents, are presented
for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the
basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements
and, in my opinion, is fairly state, in all material respects, in relation
o the basic financial statements taken as a whole.

%ﬂJ JA.‘ES’SC; y") PA(/“

Leesville, Loulsiana
April 28, 2000
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ELLIOTT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

A Professional Accounting Corporation

P. O Box 1287
Leesville, Louisiana 71496-1287

(337) 239-2535 W. Micheal Elliott, CPA

(337) 238-5133
Fex 239-2295

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND ON INTERNAIL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

vernon Parish Assessor
Leesville, Loulsiana

I have audited the financial statements of the Vernon Parish Assessor
as of and for the year ended December 31, 1999, and have issued my
report thereon dated April 28, 2000. I conducted my audit in
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and the standards
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

Compliance
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Vernon

Parish Assessor's financial statements are free of material
misstatement, I performed tests of its compliance with certain
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants, noncompliance
with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination
of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of my audit and,
accordingly, I do not express such an opinion. The resuits of my tests
disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be
reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Internal Control Over Compliance
In planning and performing my audit, I considered the Vernon Parish

Assessor's internal control over financial reporting in order to
determine my auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing my
opinion on the financial statements and not to provided assurance on
the internal control over financial reporting. My consideration of the
internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily
disclose all matters in the internal control that might be material
weaknesses. A material weakness is a condition in which the design or
operation of one or more of the internal control components does not
reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements in amounts
that would be material in relation to the financial statements being
audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by
employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions.
I noted no matters involving the internal control over financial
reporting and its operation that 1 consider to be material weaknesses.
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This report is intended for the information of management. However,

this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not
limited.

st Hees ABC

Leesville, Louilsiana
April 28, 2000




Vernon Parissh Assessor
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1999

I have audited the financial statements of Ward One City Marshal as of
and for the year ended December 31, 1999, and have issued my report
thereon dated April 28, 2000. I conducted my audit in accordance with
generally accepted auditing standards and the standards applicable to
financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by
the Comptroller General of the United States. My audit of the financial
statements as of December 31, 1999 resulted in an unqualified opinion.

Section I Summary of Auditor's Reports

a. Report_ﬁn Internal Control and Compliance Material to the Financial
Statements

Internal Control
Material Weaknesses ( ) Yes (X)) No

Reportable Conditions ( ) Yes (X)) No
Compliance
Compliance Material to Financial
statements { ) Yes (X) No

b. Federal Awards

Internal Control
Material Weaknesgsses ( ) Yes ( ) No (X)) N/A
Reportable Conditions ( ) Yes ( ) No (X)) N/A

Type of Opinion On Compliance For Major Programs

Ungualified ( ) Qualified ( )
Disclaimer ( ) Adverse ( )
N/A (X)

Are their findings required to be reported in accordance with Circular

A-133, Section .510(a)?
( ) Yes ( } No (X) N/A

_— —_— —_— — — — o



c. IJdentification of Major Programs

CFDA Number(s) Name of Federal Progdgramnm

None None

Dollar threshcld used to distinguish bhetween Type A and Type B
Programs: S N/A

Is the auditee a "low-risk" auditee, as defined by OMB Circular A-1337
( ) Yes ( ) No (X)) N/A

Section II Financial Statement Findings

N/A

Section 111 Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

N/A

See independent auditor's report.
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Exhibit A

VERNON PARISH ASSESSOR
Combined Balance Sheet -
All Fund Types and Account Group

Decenber 31, 1999

Governmental
Funds Account Group
General Totals
Fisxed (Memorandum
General Assets only)
Assets:
Cash and cash
eguivalents (Note 3) S 96,077 S -—— S 96,077
Vehicles and
equipment (Note 4) ——— 162,858 162,858
Total assets S 96,077 S162,858 $258,935
Liabilities and
Fund Equity:
Accounts Payable S 2,349 S —— S 2,349
Liabilities:
Deferred revenue
Total liabilities 29,585 - 29,585
Fund equity:
Investment 1in
general fixed
assets (Note 4) - 162,858 162,858
Fund balance -
unreserved-undesignated 66,492 ——- 66,492
Total fund equity 66,492 162,858 229,350
Total liabilities
and fund equity S 96,077 $162,858 $258,935

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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VERNON PARISH ASSESSOR

Exhibit B

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and
Changes in Fund Balances -~ Governmental Fund Type
For the Year Ended December 31, 1999

Revenues:
Taxes (Note 2)
Intergovernmental
Charges for services
Miscellaneous

Total revenues

Expenditures:

General government - taxation:
Salaries and related costs (Note 5)
Office supplies and expenses
Education and travel

Automobile
Professional
Capital outlay (Note 4)

Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures

Fund balance, beginning of year

Fund balance, end of year

$396,866
64,738
1,346
5,555

468,505

362,581
43,153
10,645
12,651

7,904
33,696

470,630

( 2,125)

68,617

S 66,492

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.



Exhibit C
VERNON PARISH ASSESSOR
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance -
Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual
Governmental Fund Type - General Fund
For the Year Ended December 31, 1999

variance
Favorable
_Budget Actual {Unfavorable)
Revenues:
Taxes $390,000 $396,866 S 6,866
Intergovernmental 64,000 64,738 738
Charges for services 1,600 1,346 (254)
Miscellaneous 5 000 _ 5,555 555
Total revenues 460,600 468,505 7,905
Expenditures:
General government - taxation:
Salaries 355,000 362,581 (7,581)
Office supplies and expenses 40,000 43,153 (3,153)
Education and travel 14,000 10,645 3,355
Automobille 16,000 12,651 3,349
Professional 12,000 7,904 4,096
Capltal outlay 40,000 33,696 6,304
Total expenditures 477,000 470,630 6,370
Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures (16,400) (2,125) 14,275
Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 68,617 68,617 e
Fund Balance, End of Year $ 52,217 S 66,492 $14,275

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.



VERNON PARISH ASSESS0OR
Notes to the Financial Statemente
December 31, 1999

Note l1--Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

As provided by Article VII, Section 24 of the Louisiana
Constitution of 1974, the assessor is elected by the
vot.ers of the parish and serves a four-year term. The
assessor assesses all real and movable property in the
parish, subject to ad valorem taxation. The assessor is
authorized to appoint as many deputies as may be necessary
for the efficient operation of the office and provide
assistance to the taxpayers of the parish. The deputies
are authorized to perform all functions of the office, but
the assessor is officially and pecuniarily responsible for
the actions of the deputies.

The assessor's office is located in the Vernon Parish
Courthouse in Leesville, Louislana. The assessor employs
eight employees including six deputies. In accordance
with L.ouisiana law, the assessor bases real and movable
property assessments on conditions existing on January 1
of the tax year. The assessor completes an assessment
listing by May 1 of the tax yvear and submits the list to
the parish governing authority and the lLouisiana Tax
Commission, as prescribed by law. Once the assessment
listing 1s approved, the assessor submits the assessment
roll to the parish tax collector, who is responsible for
the collection and distribution of taxes to the various

taxing bodies.

A. Baslis of Presentation

The accompanying general purpose financial statements of
the Vernon Parish Assessor have been prepared in confor-
mity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP)
as applied to governmental units. The Governmental Ac-
counting Standards Board (GASB) 1s the accepted standard-
setting body for establishing governmental accounting and
financial reporting principles.

B. Reporting Entity

The assessor is an independently elected official; how-
ever, the assessor i1s fiscally dependent on the Vernon
Parish Police Jury. The police jury maintains and oper-
ates the parish courthouse annex in which the assessor's
office 1s located.

10
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VERNON PARISH ASSESSOR
Notes to the Financial Statements
December (31, 1999

Note J——Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Cont.)

B,

Feporting Entity (Continued)

The accompanying financial statements present information
only on the funds maintained by the assessor and do not
present information on the police jury, the general gov-
ernment services provided by that governmental unit, or
the other governmental units that compromise the financial

reporting entity.

Fund Accounting

The accounts of the Assessor are organized on the

basis of funds and account groups, each of which is con-
sidered a separate accounting entity. The General Fund,
as provided by Louisiana Revised Statutes 47:1906, is used
to account for the operations of the Assessor's office.
Compensation received from the various taxing bodies pre-
scribed by formula in Louisiana Revised Statues 47:1907-
1908 is accounted for in this fund. General operating
expenditures are paid from this fund.

Cash_and Cash Equivalents

Cash includes amounts in demand deposits, interest bearing

demand deposits, and time deposits. Cash equivalents
include amounts in time deposits with maturities of three
months or less. Under state law, the assessor may deposit

funds in demand deposits, interest-bearing demand depos-
its, or time deposits with state banks organized under
Louisliana law or any other state of the United States, or
under the laws of the United States.

Fixed Assets

Fixed assets used in governmental type operations (general
fixed assets) are accounted for in the General Fixed
Group, and are recorded as expenditures in the governmen-
tal fund types when purchased. No depreciation has been
provided on general fixed assets., All fixed assets are
stated at historical cost. Donated fixed assets are
stated at their estimated fair market value on the date

donateqd.

The fixed asset account group is not a "fund." It is con-
cerned only with the measurement of financial position. It
15 not 1involved with measurement of results of operations.

11



VERNON PARISH ASSESSOR
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 1999

Note l-—Summary of Significant Accounting Pgolicies (Cont.)

F. Basis of Accounting

The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied
to a fund is determined by its measurement focus. The
General Fund is accounted for using a current financial
resources measurement focus. With this measurement focus,
only current assets and current liabilities are generally
included on the balance sheet. The operating statement of
the General Fund presents increases and decreases in net
current assets. The modified accrual basis of accounting
1.5 used by the General Fund. The General Fund uses the
following practices in recording revenues and expendi-
tures:

Eevenue

Conpensation received from the various taxing bodies pre

‘scribed by formula in Louisiana Revised Statutes

47:1907~1908 is recorded i1n the year the ad valorem taxes
are assessed.

Fees, charges for services, et cetera are recorded when
the Assessor is entitled to the funds.

Expenditures

Expenditures are recognized when the related fund liabil-
ity 1s incurred (modified accrual).

Budgetary Practices

Annually, the Assessor adopts the budget on a modified
accrual basis of accounting for the General Fund. The
budget was not amended during the year and Exhibit C
reflects the original budget.

12
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VERNON PARISH ASSESSOR
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

Note 1-—-—Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Cont.)

H. Vacation and Sick Leave

Vacation Leave

Employees are granted from one to four weeks, depending on
length of service, of vacation leave annually. Upon
termination of employment, for any reason, an employee may
e compensated for accumulated leave, not exXceeding that
employee's maximum for one year of service. Accumulated
vacation time i1s not carried into future years.

Sick Leave

Enployees are granted a maximum of two weeks sick leave
annually. Sick leave is non-cumulative, and no payment is
made upon termination of employment.

I. Total Column on the Balance Sheet - Overview

The total column on the balance sheet -~ overview is cap
tioned Memorandum Only to indicate that it is presented
only to facilitate financial analysis. Data in this

column does not present financial position in conformity
with generally accepted accounting princlples. Neither is

such data comparable to a consolidation.

Note 2 - lLevied Taxes

The amount included in the ad valorem receivable on the
balance sheet is for ad valorem taxes which attach as an
enforceable lien on property as of January 1 of each year.
Taxes are levied to the taxpayers in November. Billed taxes
become delinquent on January 1 of the following year. Reve-
nues from ad valorem taxes are budgeted in the year billed.

The Assessor utilizes the Vernon Parish Tax Collec-
tion/Sheriff to bill and collect its property taxes using the
assessed values determined by his own office.



VERNON PARISH ASSESSOR
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

Note 2 - levied Taxes

The following is a summary of authorized and levied ad valo-
rem taxes:

Authorized Levied
Millage Millage
General operations 5.29 mils 5.29 mils

Taxes were levied upon a total assessed valuation of
$79,182,920. The total amount levied was $418,878. Further-
more, collection of delinguent taxes and other adjustments

resulted i1n total collections of $396,866.

Note 3 - Cash and Cash Equivalents

As of December 31, 1999, the carrying amount of the
Assessor's deposits was $§ 96,077 and the bank balance was

$104,926. Of the bank balance, $104,926 was covered by
federal depository insurance. -

Note_ 4~--Changes in General Fixed Asgets

A summary of changes in general fixed assets follows:

Eguipment Vehicles Total
Balance, December 31, 1998 S 72,981 $56,181 S129,162
Additions 23,696 — e 33,696
Deductions -——- - -
Balance, December 31, 1999 $106,677 S 56,181 S$162,858

Substantially all employees of the Assessor's office are
members of the Louisiana Assessgor's Retirement System (Sys-
tem), a cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined pension plan
administered by a separate board of trustees.

All full-time employees who are under the age of 60 at the
time of original employment and are not drawing retirement
benefits from any other public retirement system in Louisiana
are required to participate in the System. Employees who
retire at or after age 55 with at least 12 years of credited
service or at or after age 50 with at least 30 years of

14



VERNON PARISH ASSESSOR
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

Note 5--Pension Plan (Continued)

——a

credited service are entitled to a retirement benefit, pay-
able monthly for life, eqgual to 3 percent of their final-
average salary for each yvear of credited service, not to
exceed 100 percent of their final-average salary. Final-
average salary 1s the employee's average salary over the 36
consecutive or joined months that produce the highest aver-
age. Employees who terminate with at least 12 years of
service and do not withdraw their employee contributions may
retire at or after age 5% and receive the benefit accrued to
their date of termination. The System also provides death
and disability benefits. Benefits are established or amended
by state statute.

The System 1ssues an annual publicly available financial
report that 1ncludes financial statements and required sup-
plementary information for the System. That report may be
obtained by writing to the Louisiana Assessor's Retirement
System, Post Office Box 14699, Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70898-
4699,

Funding Policy. Plan members are required by state statute
to contribute 7.0 percent of their annual covered salary and
the Vernon Parish Assessor 1s required to contribute at an
actuarially determined rate. The current ratio is 5.75 per-
cent of annual covered payroll. Contributions to the System
also include one-fourth of one percent of the taxes shown to
be collectible by the tax rolls of each parish, plus revenue
sharing funds appropriated by the legislature. The contribu-
tion requirements of plan members and the Vernon Parish
Assessor are established and may be amended by state statute.
As provided by Loulisiana Revised Statute 11:103, the employer
contributions are determined by actuarial valuation and are
subject to changes each year based on the results of the
valuation for the prior fiscal year. The Vernon Parish
Assessor's contributions to the System for the years ending
December 31, 1999, 1998 and 1997 were $15,413, $14,861 and
$14,144, respectaively; equal to the required contri-

butions for the vyear.

15
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VERNON PARISH ASSESSOR
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

Note 6~—Deferryed Revenue

Deferred revenue at December 31, 1999 consists of the follow-
ing revenue items collected in December 1999 that represent
2000 revenue.

State revenue sharing $21,734
Ad valorem taxes 5,502
Total $27,236

Note 7 - Risk Management

ey -——rer-u———

The Assessor is exposed to various risks of loss related to
torts, theft or damage and destruction of assets, errors and
omissions, injuries to employees, and natural disasters. The
Assessor carries commercial insurance as outlined in the
following table. Settled claims did not exceed commercial
coverage for any of the past three fiscal years.

LIMITS

OF
COVERAGE
Workmen's compensation S 500,000
Aauto liability 300,000
Assessor-owned equipment and maps 173,650

The Assessor covers all other losses, claim settlements, and
judgements form operating resources. Claims expenditures and
liabilities are reported when it is probable that a loss has
occurred and the amount of that loss can be reasonably esti-
mated.

The Assessor is not involved in any type litigation nor does
it have any asserted claims against it.

16
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Schedule 1

Vernon Parish Assessor
SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS

IFor the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1999
SECTION I INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE MATERIAL TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

There were no prior year findings relating to internal
control and compliance material to the financial
statements.

SECTION II INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE MATERIAL TO FED-
ERAL AWARDS

There were no prior year findings relating to internal
control and compliance material to federal awards.

SECTION III MANAGEMENT LETTER

There was no management letter with prior year audit
report.

See independent auditor's report.
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Schedule 2

Vernon Parish Assessor
MANAGEMENT'!'S CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1999

SECTION 1 INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE MATERTAL TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENT

N/A

SECTION 1II INTERNAL CONTROI. AND COMPLIANCE MATERIAL TO FED-
ERAL AWARDS

N/A

SECTION III MANAGEMENT LETTER

N/A

See independent auditor's report.
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